
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014,10;00 A.M. 103

BE IT REMEMBERED that a Regular Meeting of the City Council of Jackson,
Mississippi was convened in the Council Chambers in City Hall at 10:00 a.m. on November 4,
2014, being the first Tuesday of said month, when and where the following things were had and
done to wit:

Present:

Absent:

Council Members: De'Keither Stamps, President, Ward 4; Melvin
Priester, Jr., Vice-President, Ward 2; LaRita Cooper-Stokes, Ward 3;
Charles Tillman, Ward 5; Tyrone Hendrix, Ward 6 and Margaret Barrett­
Simon, Ward 7. Directors: Tony Yarber, Mayor; Kristi Moore, City
Clerk; Angela Harris, Deputy City Clerk; Allice Lattimore, Deputy City
Clerk and Monica Joiner, City Attorney.

None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

~

The meeting was called to order by President De'Keither Stamps.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

The invocation was offered by Pastor Mark Smith of First Baptist Church of Jackson.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

President Stamps recognized Mayor Tony Yarber who introduced the following individuals
during the meeting:

• Governor William Winter
• Mayor Kane Ditto

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

President Stamps recognized the following individuals who provided public comments:

• Jermaine Williams expressed words of encouragement to leaders.

• Tammie Patterson expressed gratitude for overcoming personal hardships in her life.

• Frank Spencer, CEO of Stewpot, requested that the City match a $100,000 donation
provided by the Hinds County Board of Supervisors in an effort to prevent the shelter
from closing on November 15, 2014.

• Kane Ditto encouraged the City not to allow a storage facility to be built in the "High
Street Overlay District".

• Steve Funderburg, President of Belhaven Heights Homeowners Association, spoke in
opposition ofthe changes of usage for the "High Street Overlay District".

• William Winter expressed concerns regarding the appearance of High Street if a storage
facility would be allowed due to the Civil Rights and History Museums coming into the
City of Jackson.

• Larry Nelson, President of Victims of Violent Crimes, invited everyone to attend the 2nd

Annual Eric Smith Award that would be held on Saturday, November 15, 2014 at the
Jackson Medical Mall.

• Sharon Walker requested a status of a burned down house on Mason Blvd.

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M. 104

\

• Nicole James, Program Coordinator for Mississippi in Action, who provided information
regarding the execution of reform law in Mississippi that would ban the box.

**************

ORDER ACCEPTING PAYMENT OF $2,355.05 FROM NATIONWIDE
INSURANCE COMPANY ON BEHALF OF ITS INSURED (CARRIE HESTER)
AS A PROPERTY DAMAGE SETTLEMENT.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the City Council for the City of Jackson, Mississippi,
that the City Attorney or designee, be authorized to execute all necessary documents and accept
payment in the amount of $2,355.05 as a property damage settlement for damage sustained to a
City of Jackson vehicle (PT-657) on September 2,2014.

Council Member Tillman moved adoption; Council Member Barrett-Simon seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
ORDER ACCEPTING PAYMENT OF $2,440.67 FROM NATIONWIDE
INSURANCE COMPANY ON BEHALF OF ITS INSURED (WALKER
MCCOLLOUGH) AS A PROPERTY DAMAGE SETTLEMENT.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the City Council for the City of Jackson, Mississippi,
that the City Attorney or designee, be authorized to execute all necessary documents and accept
payment in the amount of $2,440.67 as a property damage settlement for damage sustained to a
City ofJackson vehicle (PC-1749) on August 13,2014.

Council Member Tillman moved adoption; Council Member Barrett-Simon seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER ACCEPTING PAYMENT OF $1,772.84 FROM USAA CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY ON BEHALF OF ITS INSURED (TERESA
VANLANDINGHAM) AS A PROPERTY DAMAGE SETTLEMENT.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the City Council for the City of Jackson, Mississippi,
that the City Attorney or designee, be authorized to execute all necessary documents and accept
payment in the amount of $1,772.84 as a property damage settlement for damage sustained to a
City of Jackson vehicle (PT-783) on July 31,2014.

Council Member Tillman moved adoption; Council Member Barrett-Simon seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

**************

There came on for Introduction Agenda Item No.5:

ORDINANCE OF THE CITH COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPPI
REQUIRING THE CLOSURE OF NUISANCE NIGHTCLUBS. Said item was
referred to the Planning Committee.

**************

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M.

There came on for Introduction Agenda Item No.6:

105

.--

.--

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI
REQUIRING SECURITY PERSONNEL AT CONVENIENCE STORES DURING
HOURS OF OPERATION. Said item was referred to the Planning Committee.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER APPROVING CLAIMS NUMBER 1169 TO 1482, APPEARING AT
PAGES 187 TO 235, INCLUSIVE THEREON, ON MUNICIPAL "DOCKET OF
CLAIMS", IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,158,057.82 AND MAKING
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that claims numbered 1169 to 1482, appearing at pages
187 to 235, inclusive thereon, in the Municipal "Docket of Claims", in the aggregate amount of
$1,158,057.82 are hereby approved for payment and said amount is expressly appropriated for
the immediate payment thereof.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that there is appropriated from the various funds the sums
necessary to be transferred to other funds for the purpose of paying the claims as follows:

TO
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

FROM: FUND

CAPITOL STREET 2-WAY PROJECT 1,752.50
EARLY CH[LDHOOD (DAYCARE) 13,170.45
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 8,190.10
EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURANCE FUND 136,843.98
FIRE PROTECTION 4,326.17
GENERAL FUND 450,461.13
HA[L DAMAGE MARCH 2013 4,689.00
HOUSING COMM DEV ACT (CDBG) FD 799.20
LANDFILLISANITATIOIN FUND 14,903.27
MADISON SEWAGE D1SP OP & MAINT 31.02
PEG ACCESS- PROGRAMMING FUND 2,320.49
PARKS & RECR. FUND 32,579.02
RESURFACING· REPAIR & REPL. FD 44,907.29
STATE TORT CLAIMS FUND 4,380.54
TECHNOLOGY FUND 582.66
TITLE III AGING PROGRAMS 40.00
TRANSPORTATION FUND [40,389.72
WATER/SEWER CAPITAL IMPR FUND 39,956.98
WATER/SEWER OP & MAINT FUND 239,419.71
WATER/SEWER REVENUE FUND 18,379.59

$1,158,057.82

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Priester seconded.

President Stamps recognized Trivia Jones, the City's Director of Administration, who
provided the Council with a brief overview of the Claims Docket at the request of President
Stamps.

Thereafter, President Stamps called for a vote on the Claims Docket:

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Hendrix, Priester and Stamps.
Nays- Cooper-Stokes and Tillman.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M. 106

ORDER APPROVING GROSS PAYROLL INCLUDING
DEDUCTION CLAIMS NUMBERED 1169 TO 1482 AND
APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF.

PAYROLL
MAKING

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that payroll deduction claims numbered 1169 to 1482,
inclusive therein, in the Municipal "Docket of Claims", in the aggregate amount of $134,298.08
plus payroll, are approved for payment and necessary amounts are appropriated from various
municipal funds for transfer to the Payroll Fund for the immediate payment thereof.

TO
PAYROLL

FUNDFROM

IT IS FINALLY ORDERED that the following expenditures from the accounts Payable
Fund be made in order to pay amounts transferred thereto from the Payroll Fund for payment of
the payroll deduction claims authorized herein for payment:

TO
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

FUND

GENERAL FUND 2,165,698.07
PARKS & RECR. FUND 69,292.20
LANDFILL FUND 22,765.20
SENIOR AIDES 2,578.72
WATER/SEWER OPER. & MAINT 217,629.11

PAYROLL FUND 1,417.50
EARLY CHILDHOOD 34,747.52
HOUSING COMM DEV 6,694.64
TITLE 1lI AGING PROGRAMS 5,166.22
AMERICORP CAPITAL CITY REBU[LD [0,923.92

TRANSPORTATION FUND 8,646.61
T-WARNER PNGA FUND 6,651.73
COPS HIRING GRANT 2011 30,204.94
PAYROLL 134,298.08

TOTAL $2,582,416.38

Council Member Tillman moved adoption; Council Member Barrett-Simon seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL
COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON,
MISSISSIPPI, AND HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, FOR THE METRO
CENTER CITY SPACE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City is currently leasing the Metro Center City Space for a term of240
months, which term commenced in November, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to issue the Bonds to finance the joint acquisition by the
County and the City of the Metro Center City Space and Metro Center County Space; and

WHEREAS, the project will promote economic development, assist in the creation of
jobs and promote the economic, social and general welfare of both the City and the County by
anchoring further development of the Metro Center Mall Space and the surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, the governing authorities of the City and the County desire to enter into a
joint effort to make the most efficient use of their powers and enable them to promote economic
development and to assist in the creation of jobs and to promote the general welfare of the City
and County and the citizens of each; and

MINUTE BOOK 6G

I.



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014,10:00 A.M. 107

....

....

..-

WHEREAS, the County Act authorizes the County to issue the Bonds for the financing
of the Costs of the Project; and

WH EREAS, the County has proposed to issue the Bonds for the purpose of assisting the
financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City that the City enter into
and execute said Agreement.

IT IS ORDERED that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an interlocal
cooperation agreement between the City of Jackson, Mississippi, and Hinds County, Mississippi,
for the joint acquisition of the Metro Center City Space and Metro Center County Space.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City will enter into this agreement and will be
effective, when it has been approved by the respective governing bodies of the City and the
County and by the Mississippi Attorney General, and executed by the parties to this
Agreement.

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Priester seconded.

President Stamps recognized Monica Joiner, City Attorney, Peter Teeuwissen, Hinds County
Attorney and Darrell McQuarter, Hinds County Supervisor, who provided a brief overview of
the interlocal agreement and answered questions posed by Council.

After a thorough discussion, Council Members Barrett-Simon and Priester withdrew their
motion and second. President Stamps tabled said item until Monday, November 10, 2014
Special Council Meeting to allow time for a finalized copy of the interlocal agreement to be
presented to the Council.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO SKYCOP, INC. FOR THE REPAIRS
AND WARRANTY TO THE SKYCOP UNIT.

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson Police Department purchased a SkyCop unit for
monitoring locations within the City of Jackson that have a potential for criminal activity; and

WHEREAS, the SkyCop unit has the capability of locally recording video and audio,
which can be downloaded by a wireless or hardwired network; and

WHEREAS, this unique piece of equipment was in much need of some major repairs
and upgrades to be a better resource for the City of Jackson; and

WHEREAS, the repairs and upgrades were completed by SkyCop Inc., located at 1760
Moriah Woods Boulevard, Suite 2 Memphis, TN 38117; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the repairs and warranty to the SkyCop unit amount to Thirteen
Thousand Eight Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents ($13,816.00).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the City of Jackson is authorized to make a one-time
payment of Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No Cents ($13,816.00) to
SkyCop fnc. for the repairs and warranty to the SkyCop Unit.

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M.

Council Member TiUman moved adoption; Council Member Priester seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

108

,

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSON AND CHARLES GRAHAM D/B/A AA&E
PROPERTIES, INC., 761 ARBOR VISTA BLVD., JACKSON, MS 39209 FOR
THE CUTTING OF GRASS AND WEEDS AND REMOVING OF TRASH AND
DEBRIS AND REMEDYING OF CONDITIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY
WHICH CONSTITUTE A MENACE TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND
WELFARE ACCORDING TO THE MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED
SECTION 21-19-11.

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2013 the City Council adopted the resolutions, declaring
certain parcels of real property in the City of Jackson to be a menace to public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Section 21-19-11 of the Mississippi Code pursuant to Administrative
Hearing held on February 12, 2013 for the following Case: 2012-3316 (Ward 4); and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2014, the Jackson Police Department, Community Improvement
Unit, solicited quotes from the qualified contractors to provide the stated services; and

WHEREAS, on May 20,2014 quotes were received by the Office of the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police determined that Charles Graham d/b/a AA&E
Properties, Inc., submitted the lowest and best quote to provide stated services for the property
located at: 0 West Capitol Street/Lot @ SE Comer Delaware Avenue (Case# 2012-3316) for
$175.00; and

WHEREAS, the quote submitted by Charles Graham d/b/a AA&E Properties, Inc., for
the cutting of grass and weeds and cleaning of the aforementioned parcel totaled $175.00.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Mayor be authorized to execute a contract
with Charles Graham d/b/a AA&E Properties, [nc., providing the cutting of grass, and removal
of trash and debris on the stated properties.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the payment for the said contract be made from the
Community Improvement Unit's Budget.

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Priester seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER ACCEPTING THE BID OF THE UNIFORM HOUSE, INC., FOR A
TWENTY-FOUR MONTH SUPPLY OF SHORT & LONG SLEEVE SHIRTS,
WHITE & BLUE, FOR THE JACKSON FIRE DEPARTMENT (BID NO. 20057­
081214).

WHEREAS, sealed bids for short and long sleeve shirts, white & blue opened on August
12,2014, one (I) bid was received for a twenty-four month supply; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department will use said shirts to fit the fire fighting personnel at
various fire stations throughout the City of Jackson; and

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M. 109

,.-

..-

WHEREAS, the Fire Department staff has reviewed said bid and recommends the bid of
The Unifonn House, Inc., received August 12,2014, at a cost of $25.65 each for short sleeve
shirts white, $25.85 each for short sleeve shirts blue, and $28.55 each for the long sleeve shirts
white or blue.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the bid received August 12,2014, from The Unifonn
House, Inc., 1927 North Capitol Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46202, for a twenty-four month
supply of white and blue long and short sleeve shirts for the tenn of November 01, 2014 through
October 31,2016, be accepted as the lowest and best bid received, it being detennined that said
bid met the City specifications, and it is noted that no other bid was received.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that payment for said shirts be made from the General
Fund.

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Tillman seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
ORDER ACCEPTING THE BIDS OF COBURN SUPPLY CO. AND HANSON
PIPE & PRODUCTS, INC., FOR A TWENTY-FOUR MONTH SUPPLY OF
PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE SECTIONS AND REINFORCED
CONCRETE PIPES, (BID NO. 21064-010714).

WHEREAS, on January 07, 2014, the City of Jackson received two (2) bids for twenty­
four month supplies of Precast Concrete Manhole Sections and Reinforced Concrete Pipe; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Supply Division of the Department of Public Works will
supply the Precast Concrete Manhole Sections and Reinforced Concrete Pipe to maintain and
improve City infrastructure throughout the City of Jackson.

WHEREAS, the staff has reviewed the bids and recommends that governing authorities
deem the tenn bids of Coburn Supply Co., 106 Sanders Cove, Richland, MS 392 18 and Hanson
Pipe & Products, Inc., 2840 West Northside Drive, Jackson, MS 39213, for a twenty-four month
supplies of Precast Concrete Manhole Sections and Reinforced Concrete Pipe, be accepted as the
lowest and best bids as follows:

Coburn Supply Co.

Section I: Unit Cost

r-

Item I 48" Diameter Poured-In Bottoms $147.06 ea.
Item 2 60" Diameter Poured-In Bottoms $176.47 ea.
Item 3 72" Diameter Poured-In Bottoms $205.88 ea.
Item 9 48" Diameter Flat Slab Top $176.47 ea.
Item 10 60" Diameter Flat Slab Top $235.29 ea.
Item II 72" Diameter Flat Slab Top $294.12 ea.

Hanson Pipe & Products, Inc.

Section I: Unit Cost

Item 4 48" Diameter Riser Section (Available Lengths 16",32",48") $121.41 V.F.
Item 5 60" Diameter Riser Section (Available Lengths 16", 32", 48") $181.43 V.F.
Item 6 72" Diameter Riser Section (Available Lengths 16",32",48") $253.36 V.F.
Item 7 48" Diameter Eccentric Cone Station (Available Length 36") $121.41 V.F.

MINUTE BOOK 6G



110
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 4.2014. 10:00 A.M - --

Item 8 60" Diameter Eccentric Cone Station (Available Length 36") $181.43 V.F.
Item 12 4" Adiusting Rings $28.00 ea.
Item 13 6" Adiusting Rings $38.00 ea.

Section II: Reinforced Concrete Round Culvert (ASTM C-76)

Item I 12" Pipe $15.17 LF
Item 2 IS" Pipe $15.71 LF
Item 3 18" Pipe $17.93 LF
Item 4 24" Pipe $27.95 LF
Item 5 27" Pipe $33.95 LF
Item 6 30" Pipe $39.51 LF
Item 7 36" Pipe $55.70 LF
Item 8 42" Pipe $67.87 LF
[tern 9 48" Pipe $99.79 LF
Item 10 54" Pipe $122.74 LF

Section 111: Reinforced Concrete Arch Culvert (ASTM C-S06)

Item I 22" x 13" Pipe $28.45 LF
Item 2 29" x 18" Pipe $34.26 LF
Item 3 36" x 23" Pipe $41.04 LF
Item 4 44" x 27" Pipe $56.90 LF
Item 5 51 "x 31" Pipe $73.65 LF
Item 6 58" x 36" Pipe $93.22 LF
Item 7 65" x 40" Pipe $113.70LF
Item 8 73" x 45" Pipe $141.28 LF
Item 9 88" x 54" Pipe $251.76 LF

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the bids of Coburn Supply Co., 106 Sanders
Cove, Richland, MS 39218 and Hanson Pipe & Products, Inc. 2840 West Northside Drive,
Jackson, MS 39213, received January 07, 2014, for twenty-four month supplies of Precast
Concrete Manhole Sections and Reinforced Concrete Pipe, (starting March I, 2014 through
February 29,2016) are accepted as the lowest and best bids received as follows:

Coburn Supply Co.

Section I: Unit Cost

Item 1 48" Diameter Poured-In Bottoms $147.06 ea
Item 2 60" Diameter Poured-In Bottoms $176.47 ea
Item 3 72" Diameter Poured-In Bottoms $205.88 ea
Item 9 48" Diameter Flat Slab Too $176.47 ea
Item 10 60" Diameter Flat Slab Too $235.29 ea
Item II 72" Diameter Flat Slab Too $294.12 ea

Hanson Pipe & Products, Inc.

Section I: Unit Cost

Item 4 48" Diameter Riser Section(Available Lerurths 16", 32", 48" $121.41 V.F.
Item 5 60" Diameter Riser Section (Available Lerurths 16",32',48") $181.43 V.F.
Item 6 72" Diameter Riser Section (Available Lenlrths 16",32',48") $253.36 V.F.
Item 7 48" Diameter Eccentric Cone Station (Available Length 36") $121.41 V.F.
Item 8 60" Diameter Eccentric Cone Station (Available Length 36") $181.43 V.F.
Item 12 4" Adiusting Rings $28.00 ea
Item 13 6" Adiustin" Rin"s $38.00 ea

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4,2014,10:00 A.M.

Section II: Reinforced Concrete Round Culvert (ASTM C-76)

111

-

r-

Item I 12" Pipe $15.17 LF
Item 2 15" Pipe $15.71 LF
Item 3 18" Pipe $17.93 LF
Item 4 24" Pipe $27.95 LF
Item 5 27" Pipe $33.95 LF
Item 6 30" Pipe $39.51 LF
Item 7 36" Pipe $55.70 LF
Item 8 42" Pipe $67.87 LF
Item 9 48" Pipe $99.79 LF
Item 10 54" Pipe $122.74 LF

Section III: Reinforced Concrete Arch Culvert (ASTM C-S06)

Item I 22" x 13" Pipe $28.45 LF
Item 2 29" x 18" Pipe $34.26 LF
Item 3 36" x 23" Pipe $41.04 LF
Item 4 44" x 27" Pipe $56.90 LF
Item 5 51" x 31" Pipe $73.65 LF
Item 6 58" x 36" Pipe $93.22 LF
Item 7 65" x 40" Pipe $113.70 LF
Item 8 73" x 45" Pipe $141.28 LF
Item 9 88" x 54" Pipe $251.76 LF

it being detennined that the bids meet the specifications.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that payment for said precast concrete manhole sections
and reinforced concrete pipes be made from the General Fund.

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Tillman seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A 48-MONTH RENTAL
AGREEMENT WITH ADVANTAGE BUSINESS SYSTEMS FOR DIGITAL
IMAGING SYSTEMS WITH MAINTENANCE, TO BE USED BY THE
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT DIVISION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Management Division of the Public Works Department
desires to enter into a 48-month rental agreement of a copier machine; and

WHEREAS, Advantage Business Systems-5442 Executive Place, Jackson, MS 39206,
provides through state contract 5-600-13963 the following; and

WHEREAS, Advantage Business Systems office is located in the City of Jackson; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Public Works Department that this contract
be approved.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary
documents with the Advantage Business Systems providing for the 48-month rental of a Konica
Minolta Bizhub 364e copier at a cost of$149.00 a month to include labor, parts, toner and drum,
except paper or staples, plus a copy charge of $0.0079 (Black and White).

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M. 112

\

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Mayor is authorized to execute any and all
documents necessary for the Public Works Department, Infrastructure Management Division to
make payment for the said rental of$149.00 for 48 months.

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Tillman seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

**************

ORDER ACCEPTING THE TERM BIDS OF AMERICAN TRAFFIC SAFETY
MATERIALS, INC. & CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORPORATION, FOR A
TWELVE-MONTH SUPPLY OF TRAFFIC SIGN SHEETING MATERIALS,
(BID NO. 55048-021814).

WHEREAS, sealed term bids for Traffic Sign Sheeting Materials were opened February
18,2014; and two (2) bids were received for a twelve-month supply; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Engineering Division will use the traffic sign sheeting materials
to ensure safe conditions for motorists and pedestrians throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the staff at Traffic Engineering, has reviewed all bids submitted and
recommends that the governing authorities deem the term bids submitted by American Traffic
Safety Materials, Inc., 1177 Park Avenue, Suite 5, Orange Park, FL 32073 and Custom Products
Corporation, 1120 Flowood Drive, Flowood, MS 39232, received February 18, 2014, as the
lowest and best bids received for the respective items.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the following bids received February 18, 2014,
for twelve-month supplies of certain types of traffic sign sheeting materials, (starting from the
date of Council approval through twelve months), be accepted as the lowest and best bids
received for each of the specified items as listed above, it being determined that said bids met
the specifications:

COMPANY NAME SECTION ITEMS

Custom Products Corporation 1 1. 6" x 50 yds - $63.34
1120 Flowood Drive 2. 9" x 50 yds - $95.0 I
Flowood, MS 39232 3.12"x50yds- $126.68

4.18" x 50 yds - $190.02
5. 24" x 50 yds - $253.35
6. 30" x 50 yds - $316.69
7. 36" x 50 yds - $380.03
9.48" x 50 yds - $506.71
10. Black- $137.85
I 1. Blue - $275.70
12. Red - $275.70
13. Orange - $369.68
14. Brown - $369.68
15. Yellow - $369.68

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4,2014, 10:00 A.M. 113

r

-

~

COMPANY NAME SECTION ITEMS
18. Magenta - $369.68

Custom Products Corporation 1 19. Thinner - $91.00
I 120 Flowood Drive 48. 24" x 50 yds - $316.14
Flowood, MS 39232 49. 48" x 50" yds - $632.28

I. 9" x 50 yds - $176.74
3 2. 12" x 50 yds - $255.65

3. 18" x 50 yds - $368.48
4. 24" x 50 yds - $487.30
5. 30" x 50 yds - $589.13
6. 36" x 50 yds - $755.00
7. 42" x 50 yds - $925.00
8. 48" x 50 yds - $1,025.00
9. STOP 30" x 30" - $428.00
10. STOP 36" x 36" - $40.32
II. YIELD 30" x 30" x 30"- $14.33
12. YIELD 36" x 36" x 36" - $18.36
13. 4-WAY 12" x 6" - $2.27
14. ALL WAY - $3.40
15. DO NOT ENTER - $28.00
16. DO NOT ENTER - $40.32
17. WRONG WAY - $26.88
18. STOP AHEAD - $44.75
19. YIELD AHEAD - $44.75
20. SIGNAL AHEAD - $44.75

I. 4" STRIPE/LEFT 6" x 50 yds - $140.00
2.4" STRIPE/LEFT 8" x 50 yds - $185.50

4 3.4" STRIPE/LEFT 12" x 50 yds -$285.18
4.4" STRIPE/RIGHT 6" x 50 yds - $140.00
5.4" STRIPE/RIGHT 8" x 50 yds - $185.50
6. 4" STRIPE/RIGHT 12" x 50 yds- $285.15
7. 6" STRIPE/LEFT 6" x 50 yds - $140.00
8. 6" STRIPE/LEFT 8" x 50 yds- $185.50
9. 6" STRIPE/LEFT 12" x 50 yds- $285.18
10.6" STRIPE/RIGHT 6" x 50 yds- $140.00
11. 6" STRIPE/RIGHT 8" x 50 yds -$185.50
12. 6" STRIPE/RIGHT 12"x 50 yds-$285.18

25. 24" x 50 yds - $1,141.29

5 47. Red/White 2" x 50 yds - $105.31
48. Red/White 3" x 50 yds - $157.97
49. Red/White 4" x 50 yds - $210.63
50. White 2" x 50 yds - $105.31
51. White 3" x 50 yds - $157.97
52. White 4" x 50 yds - $210.63

I. STOP 24" x 24" - $6.79

6 2. STOP 30" x 30" - $10.62
3. STOP 36" x 36" - $15.29
4. YIELD 30" x 30" x 30" - $6.43
5. YIELD 36" x 36" x 36" - $7.96
6. ALL WAY 18" x 6" - $1.27
7. DO NOT ENTER 30" x 30" - $10.62
8. DO NOT ENTER 36" x 36" - $15.29

MINUTE BOOK6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M. 114

COMPANY NAME SECTION ITEMS

Custom Products Corporation 6 9. WRONG WAY 30" x 18" - $6.37
1120 Flowood Drive 10. WRONG WAY 36" x 24" - $10.19
Flowood, MS 39232 11. Reserved Parking 12" x 18" - $2.70

12. STOP AHEAD 30" x 30" - $11.78
13. STOP AHEAD 36" x 36" - $16.97
14. YIELD AHEAD 36" x 36"- $16.97
15. SIGNAL AHEAD 36" x 36" - $16.97
16. STOP 30" x 30" - $10.62
17. STOP 36" x 36"- $15.29
18. YIELD 30" x 30" x 30"- 6.43
19. YIELD 36" x 36" - $15.29
20. ALL WAY 18" X 6" - $1.27
21. DO NOT ENTER 30" x 30" x 30" - $6.43
22. DO NOT ENTER 36" x 36" - $15.29
23. WRONG WAY 36" x 24"- $10.19
24. STOP AHEAD 36" x 36"- $16.97
25. YIELD AHEAD 36" x 36"- $16.97
26. SIGNAL AHEAD 36" x 36" - $16.97

COMPANY NAME SECTION ITEMS

American Traffic Safety Materials, Inc. I 20. IS" x 10 yds - $44.53
1177 Park Avenue, Suite 5 21. 30" x 10 yds - $89.06
Orange Park, FL 32073 22. IS" x 50 yds - $178.13

23. 30" x 50 yds- $356.25
24. 6" x 50 yds- $35.93
25. 12" x 50 yds - $71.85
26. IS" x 50 yds- $89.81
27. 24" x 50 yds- $143.70
28. 30" x 50 yds- $179.63
29. 36" x 50 yds- $215.55
30. 42" x 50 yds- $287.40
31. 48" x 50 yds- $287.40
32. 6" x 50 yds- $40.50
33. 12" x 50 yds- $81.00
34. IS" x 50 yds- $101.25
35. 24" x 50 yds- $162.50
36. 30" x 50 yds- $202.50
37. 36" x 50 yds- $243.00
38. 42" x 50 yds- $324.00
39. 49" x 50 yds- $324.00

21. IS" x 50 yds - $356.25
2 22. 30" x 50 yds - $712.50

1. 24" x 50 yds - $255.00
7 2. 30" x 50 yds - $318.75

3. 36" x 50 yds - $382.50
4. 48" x 50 yds - $510.00
5. 48" x 100 yds - $200.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that payment for said traffic sign sheeting materials be
made from the General Fund.

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M. 115

,-.

~

-

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Hendrix seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

**************

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE
MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION FOR VOLUNTEER SERVICES AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS
RELATED TO THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson has previously applied and received funding from the
Mississippi Commission for Volunteer Services to support its City of Jackson AmeriCorps
Program; and

WHEREAS, the funding received from the Mississippi Commission for Volunteer
Services has previously been used to provide services to senior citizens, nutrition for
economically disadvantaged residents, and mentoring and tutoring services for at-risk students
through various non-profit entities in the City of Jackson; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Human and Cultural Services recommends that the City
of Jackson submit an application for the fiscal year commencing September I, 2015 and ending
August 31, 2016 for funding in the amount of$380,000.00 including the match required from the
City if approved; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that twenty (20) AmeriCorps Program participants will be
recruited if the application is funded; and

WHEREAS, the participants will serve residents within the community of Jackson and
receive a stipend or living allowance of $12,500.00 for one (I) year of service and earn an
educational award in the amount of $5,645.00 which may be used to pursue a secondary
education at an institution of higher learning or trade at a vocational school; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson will be required to provide a match of 34% of the
funding if the application is approved; and

WHEREAS, the City's required match is $129,200.00.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Mayor shall be authorized to execute and
submit an application for funding to Americorps to support the Capital City Rebuilds Program.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Mayor be authorized to execute any and all
documents deemed necessary for the application's acceptance and expenditure of grant funds and
to perform those acts which are consistent with the intent and purpose of this order.

Council Member Barrett-Simon moved adoption; Council Member Tillman seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

MINUTE BOOK 6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014, 10:00 A.M. 116

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A 48-MONTH RENTAL
AGREEMENT WITH THE ADVANTAGE BUSINESS SYSTEM FOR A
KONICA MINOLTA BIZHUB 554e DIGITAL BIW COPIER TO BE USED BY
THE OFFICE OF CODE SERVICES DIVISION OF THE PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Office of Code Services Division of the Planning and Development
Department desires to enter into a 48-month rental agreement for a copier machine; and

WHEREAS, the Advantage Business Systems provides a Konica Minolta Bizhub 554e
Digital B/W Copier through the State of Mississippi Contract 5-600-13963-14; and

WHEREAS, the Advantage Business Systems is located in the City of Jackson; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Planning and Development
this contract be approved.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Mayor be authorized to execute the
necessary documents with the Advantage Business Systems, providing for the 48-month rental of
a Konica Minolla Bizhub 554e Digital B/W Copier, to meet the needs of the Office of Code
Services as related to the functions of said division, at a cost of 232.00 per month, plus a copy
charge of $.0079 per copy to include service and maintenance, except paper or staples.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that payment for said rental be made from the general
fund.

Council Member Tillman moved adoption; Council Member Barrett-Simon seconded.

Yeas- Barrett-Simon, Cooper-Stokes, Hendrix, Priester, Stamps and Tillman.
Nays- None.
Absent- None.

**************

DISCUSSION: REMOVAL OF TORN DOWN ABANDONED HOUSES: President
Stamps recognized Council Member Cooper-Stokes who expressed concerns why
debris was not cleaned up on a demolished house on the corner of Warner Avenue and
Ellis Avenue.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

DISCUSSION: SCHOOL ZONE SAFETY: President Stamps recognized Council
Member Cooper-Stokes who encouraged the citizens of Jackson to adhere to the speed
limit when driving through school zones.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

DISCUSSION: STATUS OF JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS JROTC: President
Stamps introduced Colonel Paul Williams, Director of JROTC for Jackson Public
Schools, who provided Council with a brief overview of the JROTC program and the
impact the cut offederal funding will have on JPS students.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

DISCUSSION: HIGH STREET OVERLAY DISTRICT: President Stamps
recognized Council Member Priester who stated that said item was discussed in details
during the November 3,2014 Council Work Session.

**************

MINUTE BOOK6G



REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4,2014,10:00 A.M. 117

r-

President Stamps recognized Council Member Cooper-Stokes who PRESENTED A WARD
THREE CERTIFICATE to Flap's Hot Tamales & Smoked Meats. Accepting the Certificate
with appropriate remarks was Mr. Edward Holmes.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

President Stamps recognized Council Member Cooper-Stokes who requested that the Clerk
read the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI
HONORING AND COMMENDING MS. MARANDA JOINER AS AN
OUTSTANDING CITIZEN AND COMMUNITY ORGANIZER. Accepting the
Resolution with appropriate remarks was Maranda Joiner.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

The following reports/announcements were provided during the meeting:

• Mayor Tony Yarber announced the Plalming & Economic Development Department
would host a two-day Entertainment and Development Forum from 12:30 p.m. until 4:30
p.m. on November 41h and November 51h

, 2014.

• Mayor Yarber announced that the Sanderson Farms golf tournament started November
2nd and will continue through November 9, 2014 at the Country Club of Jackson.

• Council Member Priester announced that Anderson United Methodist Church would
celebrate their 100lh year anniversary on Saturday, November 8, 2014 at 6:00 p.m.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

The meeting was closed in memory of the following individuals:

• Janice Collins
• Cortlandt Thompson
• Ida Rae Cooper

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

There being no further business to come before the City Council, it was unanimously voted to
adjourn until the next Special Meeting to be held at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, November 10,2014;
at II :50 a.m., the Council stood adjourned.

~

ATTEST:

~~.~
CITY CLERK

APPROVED:

,_ . .IY\lF ,v.v" /,e-
* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

MINUTE BOOK 6G


	Nov 4
	SABS_C449814112509341.pdf

